

Enrolled

Senate Bill 354

BY SENATORS BLAIR, BOLEY, MARONEY, ROBERTS,

SWOPE, SYPOLT, TARR, FACEMIRE, IHLENFELD,

PALUMBO, PREZIOSO, AND UNGER

[Passed February 8, 2019; in effect from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2019 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 354



BY SENATORS BLAIR, BOLEY, MARONEY, ROBERTS,

SWOPE, SYPOLT, TARR, FACEMIRE, IHLENFELD,

PALUMBO, PREZIOSO, AND UNGER

[Passed February 8, 2019; in effect from passage]

8

9

AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the Auditor's Office – Chief Inspector's Fund, fund 1235,
 fiscal year 2019, organization 1200, in the amount of \$1,500,000, from the Auditor's Office
 Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2019, organization 1200, by
 supplementing and amending chapter 12, Acts of the Legislature, 2018, known as the
 Budget Bill.

6 Whereas, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the Auditor's Office – 7 Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2019, organization 1200 exceeds that which is 8 necessary for the purpose for which the account was established; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019,
to the Auditor's Office – Securities Regulation Fund, fund 1225, fiscal year 2019, organization
1200, be decreased by expiring the amount of \$1,500,000 to the Auditor's Office – Chief
Inspector's Fund, fund 1235, fiscal year 2019, organization 1200.

5 And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, to fund 1235, 6 fiscal year 2019, organization 1200, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing 7 item of appropriation as follows:

TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

10	EXECUTIVE		
11	123– Auditor's Office		
12	Chief Inspector's Fund		
13	(WV Code Chapter 6)		
14	Fund 1235 FY 2019 Org 1200		
15 16 17		Appro- priation	Other Funds
17	1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits	00100	\$ 1,500,000

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairmañ, Senate Committee 593 Chairman, House Committee Originated in the Senate. 0 υ In effect from passage. ų - 6777 Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates lorias Day of ,2019. Governor

7:50 pm